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PUBLIC HEARING MEMORANDUM
DATE: May 12, 2023
TO: City Council
FROM: Barney S. Heath, Director of Planning and Development
Katie Whewell, Chief Planner for Current Planning
Cat Kemmett, Senior Planer
SUBJECT: Petition #143-23, for SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL to amend Special

Permit #276-08 to allow the conversion of an existing personal training facility to a
physical therapy office in the space at 552-564 Commonwealth Avenue

The purpose of this memorandum is to
provide the City Council and the public with
technical information and planning analysis
conducted by the Planning Department. The
Planning Department's intention is to
provide a balanced review of the proposed
project based on information it has at the
time of the public hearing. Additional
information about the project may be
presented at or after the public hearing for
consideration at a subsequent working
session by the Land Use Committee of the
City Council.

552-564 Commonwealth Avenue
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Project Description

Background

The subject property consists of a 13,000 square foot lot improved with a multi-tenanted single-
story commercial building constructed circa 1920 in the Multi Residence 1 (MR-1) zoning district.

Most of the parcels along Commonwealth Avenue in this area are zoned MR-1 and consist of a
mix of two-family structures and small businesses. Other businesses in the immediate area
include a pet grooming and supply shop, a dental practice, and a drycleaner, and the Newton
Squash and Tennis Club. The lots located behind Commonwealth Avenue are zoned Single
Residence 2 and generally consist of single-family residences.

Special Permit

In 2008, Special Permit #276-08 allowed for the most recent use of this tenant space, which was
a nonconforming personal training establishment. The petitioner seeks to convert the use to a
physical therapy office. While the two uses both fall into the “personal service” use category in
the Zoning Ordinance, the language in the special permit was specific to the personal training
facility use. Because of this, the change from one nonconforming use to another requires an
amendment to Special Permit #276-08.

Analysis

The Planning Department is not concerned with the proposed change in use. Spaces in this
building have been used for commercial and other non-residential purposes since its construction
around 1920. This section of Commonwealth Avenue has several other longstanding small-scale
businesses that are also nonconforming, and the site is located roughly half a mile from the
commercial hub of Newton Centre. The proposed new use as a physical therapy office is very
similar to past use of the space, and with a maximum of six people in the office at a time, and is
unlikely to generate any level of traffic that would be disruptive to the neighborhood.

I Zoning Relief Requested:

Zoning Relief Required

Ordinance Action Required

Amend Special Permit #276-08
§34.1 Request to allow the conversion from one 5.P.per §7.3.3
§7.8.2.C.2 nonconforming use to a different nonconforming use

For more details around the zoning analysis please refer to Attachment A.
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Criteria for Consideration per §7.3.3. and/or §7.8.2.C.2:

The site in a Multi Residence 1 (MR-1) district is an appropriate location for the
proposed use as a physical therapy office (§7.3.3.C.1)

The proposed use will not adversely affect the neighborhood (§7.3.3.C.2)

The proposed use will not create a nuisance or serious hazard to vehicles or
pedestrians (§7.3.3.C.3)

Access to the site over streets is appropriate for the types and numbers of vehicles
involved. (§7.3.3.C.4)

The proposed change from one nonconforming use to another is not substantially
more detrimental than the previous nonconforming use is to the neighborhood
(§3.1.3 and §7.8.2.C.2)

Project Proposal and Site Characteristics

A.

Site

The subject property is located on the southern side of Commonwealth Avenue on
the corner of Chestnut Terrace, roughly half a mile from Newton Centre. The 13,000
square foot lot contains a one-story multi-tenant commercial building that is
approximately 6,000 square feet, built to the front property line. The building has
frontage on both Commonwealth Avenue and Chestnut Terrace. The site is relatively
flat.

The building has several spaces occupied by tenants, with sizes ranging from roughly
700 to 1,400 square feet. Current tenants include a pet grooming and supply store, a
dental office, a dry cleaner, and a florist. The petitioner proposes to locate a
physical therapy practice in the tenant space furthest east, which has a gross area of
750 square feet and was most recently used as a personal training establishment.

Project Description and Analysis

Land Use

If approved the principal use of the site will change from a personal training facility to
a physical therapy office.

Site Design

The petitioner is not proposing any changes to the commercial building or the parking
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facilities.

Proposed Operations

The petitioner proposes to operate an outpatient physical therapy office named Paggi
Physical Therapy & Sports Rehabilitation in the 750 square foot space. The office will
provide orthopedic physical therapy, women's health treatments, and running
programs. Client visits will be by appointment only. The petitioner anticipates that
there will be up to two physical therapists on site, with roughly one to four patients
in the building at one time, for a maximum of six individuals inside the office.

Parking and Circulation

The building has five parking stalls located behind the building along a private way
accessed from Chestnut Terrace. The previous personal training facility was classified
as a personal service use for the purposes of determining the parking requirement. It
required one parking stall per every 300 square feet plus one stall per every three
employees at the largest shift, resulting in a parking requirement of four stalls for the
750 square foot space. Because the physical therapy office is also classified as a
personal service use, the amount of parking required is the same and no relief is
required.

The Planning Department does not believe that the proposed use would create a
parking problem in the immediate neighborhood. Street parking is available on
Commonwealth Avenue and public transportation options (the MBTA Green line and
52 bus) are located near the site. The proposed use may also draw some of its clients
from the surrounding neighborhood, including clients who may walk to the site.

V. Interdepartmental Review

No interdepartmental review is required at this time.
VI.  Petitioner’s Responsibilities

The petition is considered complete.
ATTACHMENTS:
Attachment A: Zoning Review Memorandum
Attachment B: 2008 Council Order

Attachment C: DRAFT Council Order
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Telephone
(617) 796-1120
Telefax
(617) 796-1142

. TDD/TTY
City of Newton, Massachusetts (617) 796-1089
. www.newtonma.gov
Department of Planning and Development
Ruthanne Fuller 1000 Commonwealth Avenue Newton, Massachusetts 02459 Barney S. Heath
Mayor Director

ZONING REVIEW MEMORANDUM

Date: April 6, 2023
To: John Lojek, Commissioner of Inspectional Services

From: Jane Santosuosso, Chief Zoning Code Official
Katie Whewell, Chief Planner for Current Planning

Cc: Kimberly Paggi, Paggi Physical Therapy, Applicant
552 Comm Ave LLC c/o Arin Realty Co Inc
Barney S. Heath, Director of Planning and Development
Jonah Temple, Deputy City Solicitor

RE: Request to change from a nonconforming personal trainer to a medical office and to amend
Special Permit #276-08

Applicant: Kimberly Paggi, Paggi Physical Therapy

Site: 552-564 Commonwealth Ave SBL: 61003 0022

Zoning: MR1 Lot Area: 13,000 square feet

Current use: Personal training Proposed use: Physical Therapist
BACKGROUND:

The property located at 552-564 Commonwealth Avenue consists of a 13,000 square foot lot
improved with a multi-tenanted single-story commercial building constructed circa 1920 in the Multi
Residence 1 zoning district. The petitioner seeks to allow the conversion of an existing personal
training facility to a physical therapy office in the space at 552 Commonwealth Avenue, requiring an
amendment to Special Permit #276-08.

The following review is based on plans and materials submitted to date as noted below.
e Zoning Review Application, prepared by Kimberly Paggi, Paggi Physical Therapy, submitted 3/20/2023
e  Floor plan, submitted 3/20/2023

Preserving the Past W Planning for the Future
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ADMINISTRATIVE DETERMINATIONS:

1. The property is located in the Multi Residence 1 zoning district, which prohibits commercial uses
per section 3.4.1. The building has been used for commercial purposes since its construction
around 1920 and the uses are legally nonconforming. There is an existing special permit for the
subject space allowing for the operation of a personal training facility. The petitioner seeks to
convert the space into a physical therapy office. While the two uses are both considered to be
“personal service”, the language in the special permit was specific as to the personal training
facility and such, requires an amendment. To change from one nonconforming use to another
requires an amendment to Special Permit #276-08 per section 7.8.2.C.2.

2. The previous personal training use was classified as a personal service use and required one
parking stall per every 300 square feet plus one stall per every three employees at the largest
shift per section 5.4.1, resulting in a parking requirement of four stalls for the 750 square foot
space. The proposed physical therapy office is also classified as a personal service use. As the
required parking is determined to be the same, no relief is necessary.

See “Zoning Relief Summary” below:

Zoning Relief Required

Ordinance Action Required

Amend Special Permit #276-08
§3.4.1 Request to allow the conversion from one S.P.per§7.33
§7.8.2.C.2 nonconforming use to a different nonconforming use
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That, the Board finding that the public convenience and welfare will be substantially

served by its action and that said action will be without substantial detriment to the public good,
and without substantially derogating from the inient or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, grants
approval of this SPECIAL PERMIT for replacement of one nanconforming use hy another
noncenforming use as recommended by the Land Use Commitiee and the reasons given by the
Committee therefor, through its Chairman, Alderman George E. Mansfield:

PETITION NUMBER; - H276-0R
PETITIONER: Get In Shape For Women ¢/0 Brian Caok, President
LOCATION: 552 Commonwealth Avenue, Section 61, Block 03, Lot 22
containing approximately 12,944 sq, ft. of land
OWNER; Investinent Properties, Lid,
ADDRESS OF QWNER: - 825 Beacon Street, Suite |
TO BE USED FQR: Fitness facility
CONSTRUCTION: Masonry building, wood frame and sheetrock interior
. 2otQf 34/ e
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26 WAlaT ST s o LSty
I Ly Csk o Fovd o, 3i50s,

1

The proposed nonconforming use of a personal training establishment would not be
substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the previous nonconforming use as
the proposed use has a lower parking requirement and hours of operation are similar,

The site is an appropriate location for such use as service will be provided by appointment
only and the maximurn accupancy at any one time would be ten people.

The usc as developed and operated will not adversely affect the neighborhood as music
levels will be kept to ambient levels. ’

Proposed signage is appropriate for the site and consistent with existing signage on the
tenant building.

The location of the personal waining facility in 2 MR zone furthers the goals of the Newron
Comprehensive Plan, which encourages uses that foster active neighborhood centers by
providing services that complement existing ones. :
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§30-21(a)(2)(a) for the change of previous nonconforming
use to another nonconforming use; §30-21(b) for the
change and extension of lawfully nonconforming use; §30-
21(b) for interior zlterations to a nonconforming building;
§30-21(b) for the change and extension of two
nonconforming exterior wall signs; §30-23 for Site Plan
Approval; §30-24(d) for Approval of a Special Permit

EXPLANATORY NOTE:

ZONING: Multiple Residence 1 District

Approved, subject to the following conditions:

1. All buildings, parking areas, driveways, walkways, landscaping and other site features
associated with this special permit/site plan approval shall be located and constructed
consistent with the plans entitled:

e Set of plans prepared by VTP Associates, 132 Adams Street, Newton, MA,
02438, stamped and signed by Joe Porter, professional land surveyor

» “Area Plen of Land" dated April 28, 2003 and revised May 6,
2008

> “Topographic Site Plan,” dated Feb. 9, 2008, and revised May 8,
2008

« Set of plans prepared by Ranere Associates, [35 Massachusetts Avenue, Boston,
MA, 02113, stamped and signed by Ronald Ranere, registered architect, and dated

May 20, 2008
» “Building Plan & Elevations”
¥» "Demo & Propesed Plans”

2. The proposed tenant shall keep the rear door to the facility shut in order to prevent any
noise from disturbing abutters,

3. No building permit shall be issucd pursuant to this special permit/site plan approval until
the petitioner has:

a, recorded a certified copy of this board order for a special permit/site plan approval
with the Registry of Deeds for the Southern District of Middlesex County,

b.  filed a certified copy of such recarded notices with the City Clerk, the Inspectional
Services Departrment and the Department of Planring and Development.
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4, No occupancy permit for the use covered by this special permit/site plan approval shall

be igsued until the petitioner has:

a. filed with the City Clerk and the Department of Inspectional Services a statement
by the Director of Planning and Development approving final site features
including signage.

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Approved
23 yeas Onays | abgent (Ald. Brandel)

The undersigned hereby certifics that the foregoing copy of the decision of the Board of Aldermen
pranting a SPECIAL, PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL is a true accurate copy of said decision,
the original of which having been filed with the CITY CLERK on Qctober 23, 2008 The
undersigned further certifies that all statutory requirements for the issuance of such SPECIAL

PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL have been complied with and that all plans referred to in the
decision have been (iled with the City Clerk,

A

Z____

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON, City Clerk

Cletk of the Board of Aldermen

1, David A. Olson, as the Clerk of the Board of Aldermen and keeper of its records and as the City

Clerk and official keeper of the records of the CITY OF NEWTON, hereby cemfy that Twenty days
have elapsed since the filing of the foregoing decision of the Board of Aldcrmen in the Office of the
on _4 and that NO APPEAL to said decision pursuant to M,G.Laws Chapter 40,

Section 17 has baen filed thereto.

Clerk of the Board of Aldermen

4/004
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CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

That the City Council, finding that the public convenience and welfare will be substantially
served by its action, that the use of the site will be in harmony with the conditions, safeguards
and limitations set forth in the Zoning Ordinance, and that said action will be without
substantial detriment to the public good, and without substantially derogating from the intent
or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, grants approval of the following Special Permit to amend
Special Permit #276-08 to allow the conversion of the existing personal training facility use to a
physical therapy office in the space at 552-564 Commonwealth Avenue as recommended by the
Land Use Committee for the reasons given by the Committee, through its Chairman, Councilor
Richard Lipof:

1. The site in a Multi Residence 1 (MR-1) district is an appropriate location for the
proposed use as a physical therapy office because the building already features
existing nonconforming commercial uses, and the site is in close proximity to Newton
Centre. (§7.3.3.C.1)

2. The proposed physical therapy office as developed and operated will not adversely
affect the neighborhood because the project complies with the parking requirement,
and street parking is available. (§7.3.3.C.2)

3. The proposed physical therapy office will not create a nuisance or serious hazard to
vehicles or pedestrians because the use does not require any alterations to the site.
(§7.3.3.C.3)

4. Access to the site over streets is appropriate for the types and numbers of vehicles
involved. (§7.3.3.C.4)

5. The proposed change from one nonconforming use to another is not substantially
more detrimental than the previous nonconforming use is to the neighborhood
because they are both considered personal service uses and operate similarly.
(83.4.1and §7.8.2.C.2)

PETITION NUMBER: #143-23
PETITIONER: Kimberly Paggi
LOCATION: 552-564 Commonwealth Avenue, Newton Lower Falls, Ward



Attachment C
#143-23
Page 2

6, on land known as Section 61 Block 03 Lot 22, containing
approximately 13,000 sq. ft. of land

OWNER: 552 COMM AVE LLC C/O ARIN REALTY CO INC

ADDRESS OF OWNER: 112 Needham Street

Newton, MA 02464

TO BE USED FOR: Amend Special Permit #276-08 to allow physical therapy
office use
RELIEF GRANTED: Special Permit to allow the conversion of a nonconforming

personal fitness facility use to a nonconforming physical
therapy office use (§3.4.1, §7.8.2.C.2)

ZONING: Multi Residence 1 (MR-1) District

This special permit supersedes, consolidates, and restates provisions of prior special permits for
this location to the extent that those provisions are still in full force and effect. Any conditions in
prior special permits for this location not set forth in this special permit #143-23 are null and void.

Approved, subject to the following conditions:

1.

All buildings, parking areas, driveways, walkways, landscaping and other site features
associated with this special permit/site plan approval shall be located and constructed
consistent with:

a. Set of plans prepared by VTP Associates, 132 Adams Street, Newton, MA, 02458,
stamped and signed by Joe Porter, professional land surveyor:

e “Area Plan of Land” dated April 28, 2008, and revised May 6, 2008
e “Topographic Site Plan” dated February 9, 2008 and revised May 6, 2008

b. Set of plans prepared by Ranere Associates, stamped and signed by Ronald
Ranere, registered architect, and dated May 20, 2008

e “Building Plan & Elevations”
e “Demo & Proposed Plans”

The proposed tenant shall keep the rear door to the facility shut in order to prevent any
noise from disturbing abutter.

No building permit shall be issued by the City pursuant to this Special Permit unless all
applicable terms and conditions have been complied with and the Petitioner has:

a. Recorded a certified copy of this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval at the Middlesex
South Registry of Deeds and filed proof of such recording with the City Clerk and
submitted a copy with the building permit application.
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b. Obtained a written statement/sign off from the Planning Department that confirms
the Building Permit plans are consistent with plans approved in Condition #1
including all dimensional requirements.

No certificate of occupancy (temporary or final) shall be issued by the City pursuant to this
Special Permit unless all applicable terms and conditions have been complied with and the
Petitioner has:

a. Filed with the City Clerk, the Department of Inspectional Services, and the
Department of Planning and Development statements by a registered architect
certifying compliance with Condition #1.



	LUC Memo Draft 552 Comm Ave
	Attach A_ZR memo
	Attach B_ 2008 Recorded Board Order
	Attach C 552 Comm Ave Order Draft



